Potential dilution to shareholdings of the Shareholders and Employee Cost

An example of the maximum potential dilution to the shareholdings of the substantial

Shareholder if the maximum aggregate number of Shares that may be subscribed for by the

Trustee pursuant to the Scheme during its term are subscribed for in full (i.e. 10% of the

total number of Shares in issued on the date of the AGM) is set out in the table below, based

on the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date. This table

assumes that the entire 10% scheme limit is used for the subscription of new Shares;

however, as outlined above, Shares awarded under the Scheme may be subscribed for and/

or purchased and so the below table represents the maximum potential dilution effect based

on the shareholding structure as at the Latest Practicable Date.

As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon full utilization of

the Scheme Mandate (assuming no

other Shares are issued or

repurchased by the Company

before full utilization of the

Scheme Mandate)

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage (%)

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage (%)

Substantial shareholder

ASM Pacific Holding B.V.

(a wholly owned subsidiary

of ASM International N.V.) 103,003,000 25.33 103,003,000 23.03

Schroders Plc 37,077,400 9.12 37,077,400 8.29

Commonwealth Bank of

Australia 32,311,181 7.94 32,311,181 7.22

Public shareholders 234,279,752 57.61 274,946,885 61.46

Total 406,671,333 100.00 447,338,466 100.00

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 10 –

Assuming that the Scheme and the grant of the Scheme Mandate are approved at the

AGM, the Company will also disclose in its future annual reports (starting with the annual

report for the financial year ended 31 December 2020) the maximum number of Shares to be

issued pursuant to the Scheme for the following financial year, the maximum dilution effect

on the Shareholders as a result and the impact of employee costs on the Company.

For illustration purposes, assuming that the maximum aggregate number of Shares

that may be subscribed for by the Trustee pursuant to the Scheme for each financial year